Rule 2.47 o Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Allanfield Group Plc 07652397

In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice 9587 of 2012

We

Jason Dante! Baker Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Adwvisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP

10 Furnival Street 10 Furnival Street
London London

EC4A 1AB EC4A 1AB

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

27 December 2012 26 June 2013

o

Joint Administrator

Dated 25 jblii\) 208

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any contact Jason Daniel Baker

information In the box opposite but If FRP Adwvisory LLP

you do, 1t will help Companies House to 10 Furmival Street

contact you if there 1s a query on the London

form EC4A 1AB

The contact information that you give 020 3005 4000
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

publc record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
’,Ull'l"l"l m ml m”m“ '" e | Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A2DPYKMH® T
AT #70

TUESDAY

A2

30/07/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

Sofiware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




FRP

Advisory

To All Creditors

FRP Adwvisory LLP

10 Fumival Street

London

EC4A 1YH

Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000
Fox +44 (0)20 3005 4400
www fipadvisory com

your ref;
our ref: Al277LON/AO081/)
date: 25 July 2013

Please ask for. Dormnic Roberts

Dear Sirs

ALLANFIELD GROUP PLC
(IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 9587 of 2012

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator on 27 December 2012, T provide my progress report on
this adminuistration for the penod 27 December 2012 to 26 June 2013 (“the penod™) in accordance with
Rules 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

I attach:

1.1

12

1.3

i4

AQG081

Appendix A

Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment of the
Administrators

Appendix B - Details of my firms’ time costs and disbursements

Appendix C Statement of expenses

Form 2 24B Formal notice of the progress report

The Administrators’ Proposals
The objectives of the administration were -

A To rescue the Company as a going concern, faiing which

B To achueve a better result for the Company’'s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), failing which

C To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
credifors

Objective A cannot be achieved as trading of the subsidiaries ceased on 19 December 2012 and due
to the prospect that there may be a low leve! of realisatrons it 15 expected that objective 8 will also
not be achieved As such, it 15 expected that objective C will be achieved, to realise property n
order to make a distribution {0 one or more secured or preferential creditors

The proposals included a statement in accordance with Paragraph 52 of Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and therefore the administrators were not required to convene a meeting of
creditors

A summary of the Joint Administrators proposals, which were deemed to have been approved on 5
March 2013, 15 given below

a) The Joint Administrators will continue to realise the assets of the Company.

FIR Aohwaory WP 6 neamoned n Sngiand and Woles undes the Lmied Lioolty Poineishies ACH 2000 s o urnied Lol Potnershr Parinedsiip Number OC 3564680
Reg.stered office 10 Furnwval Sree.. toncon, EC4A TYH A list of mambe s names is open *0 specicn ot *he cudress. www pOdvsory com




2.1

22

23

31

41

5.

51

52

AOO81

b) The Company may be placed into iquidation If appropriate The proposed Liquidators are to be
Jason Daniel Baker and Philip Lewis Armstrong

¢) If the Company has no property which might permit a distnibution to its unsecured creditors, or
If they also consider that an exit from the administration into liquidation 1s not appropriate, the
Administrators will send a nolice to the Registrar of Companies and three months after the filing
of the notice the Company will be dissolved

d) As the Joint Administrators consider that the Company has insufficent property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the following sections of the Adminustrators’
proposals, will require the consent of each secured creditor

() The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at

the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work 1s undertaken; to be drawn when the

Joint Administrators’ see fit A schedule of current charge out rates is set out In Appendix
B

(n) Mileage can be recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the
time the mileage was incurred.

(m) The Joint Admunistrators’ discharge from hability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
hquidaticn or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution

Progress of the Administration

No receipts or payments have been received or made

The Company did not trade and did not own any tangible assets It operated from leasehold
premises and there 15 no value In the lease

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Company
has, including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be
made I am continuing my investigations in this regard As the investigation 1s on-going I have not
disclosed further information at this stage

Outcome for Secured Creditor

At the date of appointment Coutts Bank was owed approximately £2.6m in accordance with a credit
facihty granted to the Company. It is expected that Coutts Bank will suffer a significant shortfall.

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

There were no employees and as such there are no preferential creditors

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors & Prescribed Part

The Administrators have considered the possibility of a prescribed part for unsecured creditors under
S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. A prescribed part may be applicable in this case but its sum, if

any, 1s dependent on the quantum of the realisations and the costs of the adminuistration,

The statement of affairs indicates that, subject to costs, a dividend will not be available to unsecured
creditors.




71

7.2

73

74

75

Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

As the Joint Admunistrators considered that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the Admimistrators’ pre appointment costs of
£15,773.42 require the consent of each secured creditor. Approval has been requested from Coutts
Bank as the secured creditor in accordance with Rule 2 67A {3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to our own costs In this matter, our remuneration as Administrators 1s based on
computerised records of all time spent on the administration of this case Matters dealt with durning
the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity
and experience required Time Is charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units, Charge-out
rates are based on individual expertise, qualificabion and grade The costs of the firm's support staff
are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters
Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, detalls of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are
Included at Appendix B A breakdown of our time costs incurred during the period of this report, In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s set out at Appendix B.

The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Administrators on
behalf of the Company Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles
for business travel, which s directly atinbutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory
at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred Details of
disbursement incurred during the period of this report are set out in Appendix B

In accordance with Rule 2,106(5A) it falls to the secured creditor to agree the basis of the Joint
Administrators remuneration.

I attach at Appendix C a statement of expenses that have been incurred duning the penod covered
by this report.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators under Rule 2.48A of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a night to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration
and other expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting period as set
out in Appendix C only). Further details of these rnghts can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees
which you can access using the following link http//www frpadvisory com/fees-guide.htmi and select
the one for administrations. Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on
request. Please note there 1s a time mut for requesting information being 21 days following the
receipt of this progress report. There 1s a time imit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report
for a Court apphcation that the remuneration or expenses are excesswe

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Dominic Roberts at this office

Dated 25 July 2013

%

Jason Baker
Joint Administrator
Licensed n the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Jason Daniel Baker
and Philip Lewis Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators on 27 December 2012,

AD081




Allanfield Group Plc

Statutory Information
ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Date of notice of intention to appoint Admenistrators
presented to Court.

Consent to the notice to appoint an Administrator
provided by the qualifying charge holder as follows

Names of Joint Administrators

Address of Joint Administrators.

Appendix A

17 December 2012

18 December 2012

Jason Daniel Baker and
Philip Lews Armstrong

FRP Adwisory LLP
10 Furnival Street
London

EC4A 1AB

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are acting jointly or severally

as Administrators of the Company
Date of appointment of Administrators

Court in which adminustration
proceedings were brought,

Court reference number
Application for administration order made by*

Date of deemed approval of Administrators Proposals

27 December 2012

The High Court of Justice
9587 of 2012
Mr Darryl Noik, Director

5 March 2013

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply n this matter and accordingly the Administration

will constitute main proceedings
COMPANY DETAILS:

Date of incorporation

Company number

Registered office

Previous registered offices and trading addresses

31 May 2011
07652397

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1AB

62 Margret Street
London
wiw 8TF

99 Heath Street
London
NW3 65T




Directors

Company secretary

Mr Darryl Nok

Mr Gary Field

Mr Harvey Soning
Mr John Dembitz
Mr Stmen Harding
Mr Tim Allan

Mt Darryl Noik

The directors have the following shareholdings of £0 01 shares in the Company -

Name

Mr Gary Feld

Mr Tim Allan

Mr Darryl Noik

Mr Stmon Harding

Mr Gary Field
Mr Tim Allan
Mr Darryl Noik

Shares Type Percentage
shareholding
3,702,736 Ordinary 22
2,043,242 Ordinary 12
549,751 Crdinary 4
338,308 Ordinary 2
1,614,791 Deferred 19
930,349 Deferred 11
53,982 Deferred 1

Extracts from the consolidated financial statements for the group are summansed below -

Period Ended Turnover

£'000
Y/E 31.12.2011 2,228

Y/E 31.12.2010 1,513

Gross Net Dividend P&L
Profit Profit/ paid alc

(Loss) c/fwd

£'000 £'000 £'000 £°000
(354) (476) Nl 531

716 508 300 1,007




PaLINDUl SBM 3502 3L aun} 3y Je Buijeaasd
3121 Y¥wH 2y 1e pabieyd s1 abeajiw

68°L8E 18301 puelo
00 07 Butpuog
15 297 [eIOUSD/SaUpUNG 0ZE-04 lloddng
8L L8 abesod S12-58 |BUOISSBJ0.d JALO
096 bunagy GGp-G2e sabeueyy
008 yo1eas Auedio) GE¥-SL2 lauped
F onjea 'TT0Z AnMst apelo
E£TOT dUNC 97 03 ZTOT 12quuadaq /T W sajes yno abieyd dyd
pouad 3y} 10} SJUIWBSINGSIG
PELST S. £ST°TZ 0T Z8 0f £ St¥°LS 0T ST GE'C SINOH [B10L
00 022 00 98€°7 0£9 0£9 SNEYY JO WBLWIEIS
00 ez 00 99 0E0 0ED Buisiuaapy Aloymels /Guipuog
19 962 SL 269°C SH T 095§ 009 580 sbunaaly fBurpodsy Aoanels
€T vZT 00 LET' St 81 0841 590 |eraue) - auenduo) Aoinels
TS'Le S2'18T'6 0S°LE 00 0€ 59'9 58’0 acueydwo) Aoymels
00 022 00 941 080 080 sauinbul yaad
00 02t 00 261 090 010 050 suonebisaau] - |eba
#Z BOE 009602 089 009 080 13010 - yom Aiojebisasul
6t 00t 00 ¥9¢°C oT's 00'9 LT 050 uonebysaaul
80 £v2 00 2£9 092 01¢ 0s 0 sioployaseys
00 02¢ 0o zZZl't 0T & 01§ plojpuey
00 022 00 597 S/ 0 SL0 sagAojdwl
£9 982 00 85¢ 060 or 0 050 SI0JIpaLD PaInJIag
£6 S1€ 0S 85’7 0EY 08¢ 051 S40JIpaLD paLNJAsUN
10°6SC 05'GES’'E S9ET STt 00’1 05’1 SIoYpRL)
£9982 00 852 060 or 0 050 uoijes|jeay 3asse-jeban
00 O¥E 00 565 SL T QL1 Asdoid proyasea/plousald
00 022 00 ¥9¢ 0g1 0zt uoljesljeay Jassy
£1°06Z 00°211'T S8'E 09'T LT Ar 4 uonesijeay 955y
00 0ZZ 00 02¢ 0071 0ot dIM pue 394
16 25C 00 L66'Z S8 11 09 8 SZE UDIENSILIWDY [243udD
£b SEZ 0S 1p5 0eEe 0T 080 0z 0 Jesauag) - bununoddy ase)
96 85¢ 00 £66 S8 € 092 SC1 MDIIADY puR jJOIUCD 358D
62°05T 05'SSL’p 00°6T 00'ET oLty huluueld pue uonReRSIV|WPY
7y Apiaberaay 7 | 7 g 00 0L " ; sinog jerop S leupisSaosd SN0 T T . IeBRuwK | ey I SRR
_ S . e . aun( 9z 01 Z10Z 42qwada /T pouad ayy Joj pableld awiL

8 XIAN3ddY

(uones3siunUpY ux) 3|d dnolo pRUUe|Y

Amsiapy

dild




JUN0J9E JUAND SLY 0] UOR[S) Ul UMOYS U330 10U DABY 51507 PRNDE [EUOLIPRY  JUNOIIE JUBID 3l JO ssuadxa ue se
JUNODDE JUSID L] WO IGEISADIAI 5G] ItM PUB JUNGIIE JUSID 3U) 0 UORER(3I UL AlJOyMm Palinjul $1S03 01 1ej21 35841 £
2|QRIIACID] JOU St | YA SSLRIDISQNS JBX04q BIUEINSUI 105 Auedwod Bujpjoy e sem Aurdwic) ayl sy
Ap1eladas UMOUS S1 UDILM LA SPN[X3 3A00R UMOLS SISOD UL
paddepaao Sey 31om 3u3Ym

paJinbal 8g Aew JUN0IDE JUaID Y3 6} Juswuoiyodde swos  pafliq Jou Ing uenensiuiwpy su o) pabaeyd $3502 awn o) sajeRl amby sy 1

S3IO0N
£L6'6V8'TE L6 6¥8'TE jejol
£€'80€’S £€°80€'S (1) 1VA 2|qeI2A003M]
00'000'S 00°000°S s99) [eba
68'LBE 68 £8E SIUBLIBSINGSIP SI0IRIISIVILIPY
SI'EST'TT G €ST'TT (1) UOIIEIBUNWSY SI0IRNSILLIPY

F E (1)
£I0T dunL 9z ajep bBuipodas je sasuadx3y
papu? syjuow 9 ay3 40 piled 334 Jou 3nq S310N
sasuadx3g |ejoL 0] PARIWWI0D 51500

£T0Z ANNC 9Z AIANI AOTHId HLNOW 9 IHL HOd SISNIdXI 40 INIWILVLES

(NOLLVYLISINIWAY NI) D7d dNOYD AT3TINVITV
J XIAN3ddV




